
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

HYBRID 

Meeting date: 10 October 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 (Pages 1 - 34)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by 

legislating and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved 

 (Pages 35 - 46)  

2.2 P-06-1286 To ensure treatment and screening for cancer continues during 

COVID19 

 (Pages 47 - 52)  

2.3 P-06-1289 Agree 105 day occupancy, not 182 days, to distinguish holiday 

let businesses from second homes  

 (Pages 53 - 72) 

https://www.wta.org.uk/uploads/8/3/7/1/83716138/ukh.wta.pasc_boe_1500_080422f.pdf 

2.4 P-06-1290 Enable Welsh residents to access an NHS "Right to Choose" 

diagnosis pathway for ADHD 

 (Pages 73 - 79)  

2.5 P-06-1292 Make Welsh public sector organisations report scope 3 emissions 

and include them in net zero targets 

 (Pages 80 - 87)  

2.6 P-06-1293 Provide funding for universal access to Fracture Liaison Services 

(FLS) 

 (Pages 88 - 93)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://www.wta.org.uk/uploads/8/3/7/1/83716138/ukh.wta.pasc_boe_1500_080422f.pdf


 

 

2.7 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind  

 (Pages 94 - 100) 

https://www.mbcwales.co.uk/open-letter  

2.8 P-06-1295 Hold a public poll on the reduction of the default speed limit 

BEFORE it comes in to force 

 (Pages 101 - 109)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in 

Wales 

 (Pages 110 - 111)  

3.2 P-06-1218 Notify all 18 year olds who have been under social care the right 

to request their personal information 

 (Pages 112 - 114)  

3.3 P-06-1228 Give secondary teachers a bonus for marking and standardizing 

summer 2021 official assessments 

 (Pages 115 - 120)  

3.4 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales 

 (Pages 121 - 129)  

3.5 P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken 

by them before & during the pandemic 

 (Pages 130 - 132)  

3.6 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales 

 (Pages 133 - 137)  

3.7 P-06-1271 Acquire the land from Network Rail on which ATR884 runs as a 

permissive path and arrange maintenance 

 (Pages 138 - 140)  

3.8 P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales 

 (Pages 141 - 146)  

3.9 P-06-1274 Stop the removal of the Rapid Response Vehicle for Monmouth 

 (Pages 147 - 162)  

https://www.mbcwales.co.uk/open-letter


 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1232: Stop the proliferation of 
intensive poultry units (IPUs) by 
legislating and introduce a 
moratorium until this can be 
achieved 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 10 Hydref 2022 
Petitions Committee | 10 October  2022 

Reference: SR21/1626-1 

Petition Number: P-06-1232 

Petition title: Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by 
legislating and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved 

Text of petition:  

There are many intensive poultry units in Wales. Powys has the unfortunate 
reputation of being one of the IPU hot spots. There have been 147 IPU 
applications granted by PCC. IPUs bring with them many issues including 
pollution of rivers and land, smell, ammonia, traffic, 24x7 noise and light. To 
many, the practice of intensive poultry production is cruel and unnecessary. 

Despite many villages being blighted by these units there is still nothing 
being done to stop them. We need our politicians to act. 

Another small village in Powys is the latest in a long line to be threatened by 
the building of an intensive poultry unit. This is a rural area, the roads are 
walked regularly by the people of the village and visitors. The landscape is 
stunning, there is no light pollution and the silence is, wonderfully, deafening. 
The River Cain runs through the Village and close to the site feeds into the 
River Severn. 

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 2.1



P-06-1232: Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by legislating and introduce a 
moratorium until this can be achieved 

2 

Despite many villages being blighted by these units there is still nothing 
being done to stop them. We need our politicians to act. So, this petition is 
about getting the politicians to legislate; they have promised this for years; 
they accept this is a serious issue but still the legislation is missing. 

A TAN (Technical Advice Note) regarding IPUs was promised in 2019. Lesley 
Griffiths, the Agriculture Minister has stated that something must be done, 
particularly with regard to the smaller units. But still nothing. 

 

1. Background 

Previous petition 

This petition is similar to a previous petition considered by your predecessor 
committee: P-05-815 Control Rapidly Expanding Intensive Poultry Industry in 
Wales. The Committee closed that petition on 27 July 2020 with this conclusion: 

The Committee considered further correspondence and noted that work 
is ongoing to review and, where opportunities are identified, strengthen 
planning requirements around intensive agriculture. The Committee 
agreed to note the serious concerns expressed by the petitioners 
throughout this process but concluded that, in light of the responses 
received from the Minister, Natural Resources Wales and the petitioners, 
there is little further that it could achieve at this time. The Committee 
agreed to close the petition and to write to the Climate Change, 
Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to ask if they can continue to 
monitor developments as part of their work into land use and 
biodiversity. 

Regulating intensive poultry units 

There are two principle aspects to regulating new poultry units: 

 the planning system, which is the responsibility of the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA); and 

 the environmental permitting system, which is the responsibility of 
Natural Resources Wales (NRW). 

Pack Page 36

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21792&Opt=0
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=21792&Opt=0


P-06-1232: Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by legislating and introduce a 
moratorium until this can be achieved 

3 

Broadly speaking, new units require planning permission and, above certain 
thresholds, also require an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA). An 
environmental permit is also required above a certain threshold.  

Further detail on planning permission and environmental permit process for 
poultry units can be found in the Senedd Research briefing provided to your 
predecessor committee. 

In 2018 the Welsh Government wrote to LPAs reminding them of “the need to 
fully consider the effects of intensive agricultural development when determining 
planning applications.” The letter noted: 

 Large intensive agricultural units usually require planning permission so 
LPAs should include appropriate policies in their Local Development 
Plans. This will enable them to properly consider planning applications 
for this type of development. 

 Intensive agricultural units, particularly pig and poultry farms, can affect 
the local population and sensitive habitats. This is largely through 
pollutants including: ammonia; nutrients from manure, litter and slurry; 
effluent discharges; dust; odour; and noise. 

 Particular care should be exercised when considering developments 
that would bring li
[...]

 

Pack Page 60



P-06-1289 Agree 105 day occupancy, not 182 days, to distinguish holiday let 

businesses from second homes, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 

01.09.22 

 

Thank you for letting us see the Minister's response. 

 

We have received a similar response from the Minister in the past and consider it to be 

partial and incomplete. 

 

In particular, the source of the WG evidence of the average occupancy is undisclosed.  It is 

also disputed, as data collected from within the professional self catering sector suggest the 

figure was nearer 34% as of 2019:  They calcuate that this legislation and the various cost of 

living crisis will mean a figure of 16% going forward.  This is not disclosed in the Minister's 

reply. 

You can find this detail in the body of evidence referred to in the petition, but I have 

attached it for convenience. 

 

I attach an emailed letter from the Minister which covers some issues not referred to in the 

reply you have received, and which draw out inadequecies in the approach to making this 

legislation.  I would be very grateful if the Chair and Members would consider its contents 

before deciding on whether a further debate is appropriate as these have not been dicussed 

in the Chamber.  In particular, we draw your attention to the government's own lack of 

impact assessment and the admission in the EM that their own evidence was contradictory. 

 

We repeat that only 9 of the nearly 1000 responses to the main consultation suggested a 

182-day occupancy threshold.  We also ask  Members to note that the sector was agreed on 

properties being available for well over 6 months in order to qualify as "a business": it is the 

ability of those outside the honeypot areas to hit the occupancy threshold which has so 

disheartened them.   

 

The picture is especially volatile for the reasons which are affecting us all at the 

moment.  The professional sector is also facing pressure from the casually le
[...]
rted by the motion agreed by the Senedd on May 24th   
to work with the public sector to agree a strategy to decarbonise pensions by 2030.  
 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  
 
 
 

Pack Page 86



P-06-1292 Make Welsh public sector organisations report scope 3 emissions 

and include them in net zero targets, Correspondence – Petitioner to 

Committee, 06.09.22 

 

I have a couple of questions I would like to ask before the petition is considered by the 

committee. 

 

Understanding the carbon footprint of the public sector is vital in efforts to decarbonise. By 

setting the operational boundary where it is and excluding scope 3 investment emissions 

you can never actually know the true footprint or know when the public sector reaches true 

net zero. 

It is not net zero if you ignore an entire category of emissions! 

 

Despite much talk of decarbonisation do any of the welsh local authority pension funds or 

sub funds within the welsh pension partnership report on their scope 3 investment emissions 

yet?  

If not how will the pension fund trustees know when they have decarbonised? 

 

You say the Minister for finance and local government has had some success in encouraging 

the managers of the sub funds within the WPP to decarbonise. 

How was that success measured if they don't report scope 3?  

 

It is great to hear that the Welsh government wants to work with local authorities to create a 

strategy for local authority pension fund decarbonisation.  

By making measuring and reporting of investment emissions mandatory the data would be 

available for all stakeholders to judge the success of that strategy.  

 

The climate emergency is accelerating as we rapidly burn through our remaining carbon 

budget. 

The finance sector is funding the destruction of the future people will retire into. We need to 

act now.  

Redrawing that operational boundary is a concrete action that c
[...]
as such it is 
appropriate that funding is made available via their resources. We will work with health 
boards to increase the importance of fracture liaison services within their services and 
continue to pay close attention to progress made.  

Yours sincerely, 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 92



P-06-1293 Provide funding for universal access to Fracture Liaison Services 

(FLS) 

Thank you for informing me that my petition will be considered by the Petitions 

Committee on the 19 September and for the document which you attached. 

I would be grateful if you will consider my views as follows: 

With variation in access to quality FLS across Wales and within individual Health 

Boards – How will the Welsh Government standardise secondary fracture prevention 

across Wales, ensuring that all Health Boards prioritise commissioning of quality 

FLS, that are fully funded and resourced to meet the need of their population? 

 

Many thanks 

Yours sincerely 

Delyth Evans MBE 

Pack Page 93



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Don't leave metastatic breast cancer 
patients in Wales behind 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 10 Hydref 2022 
Petitions Committee | 10 October 2022 

Reference: SR22-3596-7 

Petition Number: P-06-1294 

Petition title: Don’t leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind 

Text of petition: People living with metastatic breast cancer (MBC)in Wales 
are being badly let down by the system. Currently, Wales has just one 
dedicated secondary breast cancer clinical nurse specialist (CNS), a situation 
that leaves potentially hundreds of people without adequate support. We 
need to know how many people are living with MBC to improve services. And 
we want improve quality of life outcomes by raising awareness of MBC red 
flag symptoms. 

We are calling for: 
1. Every person with Metastatic brea
[...]
y congested no matter 
what time of day it is, these findings are useless. 
 
All of this being said, you hit the nail on the head, it is a massive change and therefore MUJST be put 
to the public for a formal vote and not decided by less than 100 people in CARDIFF! you mention 
your 'test' areas, yet several of them have already reverted as it is not working and is causing too 
many issues. You also mention that you want 45% of all journeys to be made by foot, bike or bus, yet 
most of Wales is rural and does not have the public transport links to accomodate this. I for one will 
NEVER commute to work on a bike or by foot as it is way too far away, it would increase my 
commute time by over double. Public transport is not viable for me either as I am not on a bus route 
or near a train station without driving there. 
 
Please discuss this in your meetings, however the Welsh population HAS THE RIGHT TO DECIDE THIS 
NOT YOU AS ITS US THAT ELECT YOU! You work for the people not the other way around! 
 
Regards 
Mark 
 

Pack Page 109



P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in 

Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Rachel Wrathall, having collected a total of 88 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

In June 2019 Welsh Government announced a bursary scheme to increase the 

number of Welsh graduates who remained or returned to Wales to undertake 

a master’s degree in Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics or 

Medicine (also known as ‘STEMM’ subjects). This funding currently only 

extends to traditional Universities, excluding students who choose a STEMM 

Masters through alternative providers. This excludes some students, who 

need more flexibility in STEMM subject matter or course delivery. 

 

Additional Information:  

The Diamond review recommended that efforts are made "to enable students 

to study in the mode that best supports their circumstances". (The Review of 

Higher Education Funding and Student Finance A
[...]
re the requirements in the Code are carried out.   
 
I know that Leaving Care Teams take their responsibility for supporting care leavers 
seriously and I hope you have found my letter helpful.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Pack Page 114

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38224&Opt=0


P-06-1228 Give secondary teachers a bonus for marking and standardizing 

summer 2021 official assessments 

 

This petition was submitted by Lisa M Williams, having collected a total of 

1,252 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

As a result of the pandemic, teachers in Wales are responsible for marking, 

standardizing and moderating GCSE, AS and A2 assessments instead of 

examination boards. This is in addition to their usual teaching timetable and 

marking the work of other learners. Some teachers have only been released 

for one hour to carry out the work and, inevitably, it has had to be 

completed after working hours and on weekends. KS4 and 5 teachers in 

Wales deserve a bonus for their efforts, just like teachers in Scotland. 

 

Additional Information: 

https://www.thenational.scot/news/19094405.nicola-sturgeon-update-

400-payment-secondary-school-teachers-lecturers/. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Cynon Valley  

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 115

Agenda Item 3.3

https://www.thenational.scot/news/19094405.nicola-sturgeon-update-400-payment-secondary-school-teachers-lecturers/
https://www.thenational.scot/news/19094405.nicola-sturgeon-update-400-payment-secondary-school-teachers-lecturers/


Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref JMEWL/01566/22 
 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 
 

28 July 2022 
 
 
Dear Jack, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 13 July in which you bring to my attention the Qualifications 
Wales Report (Perceptions and experiences of grading in summer 2021), in the context of 
Petition P-06-1228: Give secondary teachers a bonus for marking and standardizing 
summer 2021 official assessments. 
 
As I noted in my letter of 18 November, I was extremely grateful for the hard work and 
dedication of all teachers and lecturers across Wales whose collective efforts were vital in 
supporting the delivery of centre-determined grades.  I continue to be grateful for their 
commitment throughout the summer 2022 series, in particular the guidance and support 
they have provided to our learners in preparations for their examinations. 
 
As Qualifications Wales has confirmed, their ‘Perceptions and experiences of grading in 
summer 2021’ report was commissioned to consider the perceptions and experiences of 
teachers, lecturers and heads of centre who were involved in marking or overseeing grading 
decisions but did not explore the subject of remuneration, which was the focus of the 
petition. 
 
The report highlighted several positive outcomes and whilst I am aware that there were 
some areas that could have been improved, I was pleased to note that nearly all 
participants felt clear on their roles and responsibilities throughout the grading process and 
were confi
[...]
 should include the degree to which this is taking 

place. This kind of activity also needs adequate support and resourcing so we would 

welcome some sense of what plans are in place to provide that sort of sustainability. 

Pack Page 128



 

Letter from HCRW to Petitions Committee 

1. We are currently preparing to support the Welsh Government’s agenda on 

Women’s Health, therefore your letter is very timely as we consider where the 

key evidence gaps across a range of issues are, inclusive of endometriosis - Can 

HCRW give some idea of when we might expect to see this reflected in published 

research priorities / calls? Is HCRW able to provide some sense of the funding that 

might be attached to women's health-related research projects? Also, can HCRW give 

some assurances regarding establishing criteria for the co-production of both 

research topics and project design? 

2. I am also aware that colleagues in the School of Psychology in Cardiff University 

have a strong interest in the diagnosis of endometriosis and are supporting 

Endometriosis Cymru - FTWW is pleased to have long collaborated and supported 

their work on endometriosis. However, longer-term and larger-scale funding is 

needed to bring some elements of the work to fruition and, indeed, to ensure that 

they are utilised effectively across Wales, such as digitising the Endometriosis Cymru 

symptom tracker tool. Might the latter be something with which HCRW could 

support, or would this be more the remit of Health Education & Improvement 

Wales?  

 

 

Please let me know if you require anything further prior to the Petitions Committee meeting 

on the 19th September. 

 

 

Best wishes, 

 

Beth Hales 

 

Pack Page 129



P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken 

by them before & during the pandemic 

 

This petition was submitted by Anna-Louise Marsh-Rees, having collected a 

total of 2,116 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Many loved-
[...]
support of every political 

party in the County. They have invited Mr Killens and/or his Executives to attend a Scrutiny 

committee on 27th September at 10am, and we are providing support to them for that, 

although they have yet to hear back that anyone from WAST will be in attendance. 

 

I hope the above and our attached response provides you with the information you need, 

but please do not hesitate to contact me if you need anything-else. 

 

Diolch yn fawr a Cofion cynnes, 

 

Lorraine 

 

Pack Page 162


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by legislating and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 13 July 2022
	Correspondence for the petitioner, 01 September 2022
	Correspondence from a third party to the Committee, 18 May 2022

	2.2 P-06-1286 To ensure treatment and screening for cancer continues during COVID19
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 07 July 2022

	2.3 P-06-1289 Agree 105 day occupancy, not 182 days, to distinguish holiday let businesses from second homes
	Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 11 July 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 01 September 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 01 September 2022 -  Annex 1

	2.4 P-06-1290 Enable Welsh residents to access an NHS "Right to Choose" diagnosis pathway for ADHD
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 15 August 2022

	2.5 P-06-1292 Make Welsh public sector organisations report scope 3 emissions and include them in net zero targets
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 18 August 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 06 September 2022

	2.6 P-06-1293 Provide funding for universal access to Fracture Liaison Services (FLS)
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 02 September 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 09 September 2022

	2.7 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind
	Correspondnce from the Petitioner, 27 September 2022

	2.8 P-06-1295 Hold a public poll on the reduction of the default speed limit BEFORE it comes in to force
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, 06 September 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 22 September 2022

	3.1 P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in Wales
	3.2 P-06-1218 Notify all 18 year olds who have been under social care the right to request their personal information
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services, 01 July 2022
	Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services to Local Authority Heads of Children’s Services, 01 July 2022

	3.3 P-06-1228 Give secondary teachers a bonus for marking and standardizing summer 2021 official assessments
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 28 July 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 20 September 2022 (Available in Welsh only)
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 20 September 2022 (Available for Members only)

	3.4 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 14 July 2022
	Correspondence from Health and Care Research Wales, 11 August 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 05 September 2022

	3.5 P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken by them before & during the pandemic
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 22 July 2022

	3.6 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 02 August 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 06 September 2022

	3.7 P-06-1271 Acquire the land from Network Rail on which ATR884 runs as a permissive path and arrange maintenance
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 23 August 2022

	3.8 P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 05 August 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 06 September 2022

	3.9 P-06-1274 Stop the removal of the Rapid Response Vehicle for Monmouth
	Correspondence from the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust, 27 July 2022
	220727 Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust to Chair.pdf
	220727 Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust to Chair - Annex 1.pdf

	Correspondence from the petitioner, 01 September 2022
	220901 Petitioner to Committee.pdf
	220901 Petitioner to Committee - Annex 1.pdf







Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
HYBRID on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Monday, 10 October 2022 http://senedd.tv/en/13155
Meeting time: 14.01 - 14.51

Hybrid

Attendance

Category Names

Luke Fletcher MS
Members of the

Senedd:

Altaf Hussain MS

Buffy Williams MS

Witnesses:

Gareth Price (Clerk)

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk)

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant MS & Joel James MS.

Altaf Hussain MS attended the meeting as substitute for Joel James MS.

’f‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


http://senedd.tv/

2 New Petitions

2.1 P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by legislating

and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister to
request an update from the summit held at the Royal Welsh and ask when the

consultation on the technical advice note on agricultural development will take place.

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to Powys County Council to

ask:

¢ how they consider the cumulative impact of Intensive Poultry Units in the
planning process

e for a response to the concern raised by the petitioner about lack of transparency

when all information relating to application are not published; and,

e whether an environmental survey has been undertaken to understand the

impacts of the concentration of IPU’s in Powys.

2.2 P-06-1286 To ensure treatment and screening for cancer continues during

COovID19

The Committee considered the petition and agreed that patients in Wales should be
receiving equal treatment and screening, agreeing to write back to the Minister to seek

any further views she has on this issue.

2.3 P-06-1289 Agree 105 day occupancy, not 182 days, to distinguish holiday let

businesses from second homes

The Committee considered the petition and noted the concerns highlighted regarding
some self-catering businesses struggling to meet the occupancy threshold. However,
Members noted that the legislation is already in force and the issue has been debated

on many occasions in the Senedd. The Minister has made her views clear and that it’s



now a matter for local authorities. The Committee agreed that there was little further

they could do and agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner.

2.4 P-06-1290 Enable Welsh residents to access an NHS "Right to Choose" diagnosis
pathway for ADHD

The Committee considered the petition and noted that this is an area being further

explored by the Health and Social Care Committee as part of their mental health

inquiry. The Committee therefore agreed to write to the Health and Social Care

Committee to highlight the issues raised in the petition, close the petition and thank

the petitioner for raising this issue.

2.5 P-06-1292 Make Welsh public sector organisations report scope 3 emissions and
include them in net zero targets

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister for

Climate Change to ask:

e how will they know when the public sector have reached net zero, if there is no

clarity on their full carbon footprint; and,

e how the Welsh Government plan ensure there is a consistent way of measuring

to ensure there is clarity about the carbon footprint.

The Committee also agreed to write to the Climate Change, Environment, and
Infrastructure Committee to highlight this petition, in light of their work on Net Zero

Wales.

2.6 P-06-1293 Provide funding for universal access to Fracture Liaison Services (FLS)

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister to ask

how Welsh Government standardise secondary fracture prevention across Wales,



ensuring that all Health Boards prioritise commissioning of quality FLS, that are fully

funded and resourced to meet the need of their population.

2.7 P-06-1294 Don't leave metastatic breast cancer patients in Wales behind

The Committee noted the petition and praised the petitioners dedication and bravery
to campaign for improvements and raise awareness of this devastating and life limiting
condition. Members agreed to write to Business Committee to request a debate in

Plenary as soon as possible.

2.8 P-06-1295 Hold a public poll on the reduction of the default speed limit BEFORE
it comes in to force

The Committee considered the petition and whilst members noted the petitioners

personal frustrations, they noted that the legislation allows local authorities to amend

the default 20mph national speed limit to reflect local circumstances. In light of this,

members agreed to thank the petitioner, close the petition and suggest the petitioner

now liaise with their local authority.

3 Updates to previous petitions
3.1 P-06-1163 Extend the postgraduate STEMM bursary to all MSc students in Wales
The Committee considered the petition and agreed to defer further consideration of

the petition until the Chair of the Committee, Jack Sargeant MS, is present given his

previous interest on this subject area.

3.2 P-06-1218 Notify all 18 year olds who have been under social care the right to
request their personal information
The Committee considered the petition and agreed that given the fact that the Minister

has written to all local authorities, and the heads of social services within those local

authorities, reiterating the importance of transparency for those who are in care and



their ability to access their private information from when they were in care, the
committee agreed to thank the petitioner for highlighting this issue and closed the

petition.

3.3 P-06-1228 Give secondary teachers a bonus for marking and standardizing

summer 2021 official assessments

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the Minister’s response was
clear that he does not intend to introduce payments, Members therefore agreed that
there was little further they could do on this issue and agreed to thank the petitioner
and close the petition. It was noted that this may be an area which individual Members

may choose to continue highlighting.

3.4 P-06-1242 Improve Endometriosis Healthcare in Wales

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Minister in
order to ask the questions posed by the petitioner and Fair Treatment for Women,

including the petitioner’s offer to work with them to inform future policy.

The Committee also agreed to write to the Health and Social Care Committee in order

to ask if they have any plans to do any work on this subject area.

3.5 P-06-1262 Welsh Government to hold a public inquiry into decisions taken by
them before & during the pandemic

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the First Minister has not

changed his view on this issue. The Committee agreed that given the emotive subject

of this petition, that they would leave this petition open and return to this petition in a

years’ time.



3.6 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write back to the Welsh
Government in order to ask the follow up questions regarding capacity and timescales

provided by the petitioner.

3.7 P-06-1271 Acquire the land from Network Rail on which ATR884 runs as a

permissive path and arrange maintenance

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the petition’s call for the land to
be acquired from network rail to develop a path is now progressing, with discussions
and explorations of any legal issues and engagement with stakeholders also
happening. The Committee therefore agreed to congratulate the petitioner and close

the petition.

3.8 P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Local Government
and Housing Committee to ask if the concerns raised in the petition can be considered

as part of their inquiry into homelessness.

The Committee also agreed to write to the Minister, in order to highlight the concerns
that those without a tenancy agreement are not afforded any protection, and to ask

what steps Welsh Government plan to take to address this issue.

3.9 P-06-1274 Stop the removal of the Rapid Response Vehicle for Monmouth

The Committee considered the petition, noting that the Welsh Ambulance Service Trust
is clear on the work that has been done in modelling the service within the resources
available, and that whilst the petitioners challenge the data used for this work and

highlight the risk of the loss of a Rapid Response Vehicle in Monmouthshire, there has



been open communication, including a meeting. The Committee concluded that it was

unclear what further action could be taken and agreed to close the petition.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting

The motion was agreed.



